

# STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: March 26, 2024

#### TITLE:

Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2024-39 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, approving an interlocal agreement with the Bastrop County Water Control and Improvement District No. 2 for the maintenance and improvement of certain streets, as in attached Exhibit A; authorizing the execution of all necessary documents; providing for repeal; and providing an effective date.

### **AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:**

Submitted by: Andres Rosales, Assistant City Manager

### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY:**

The City of Bastrop and the Bastrop County Water Control and Improvement District No. 2 are authorized under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government Code, as amended, to enter interlocal contracts for the provision of governmental functions, including the construction, installation, maintenance and improvement of public roads. Staff recommends to City Council the desire to enter into the Interlocal Agreement for Road Improvements with BCWCID No. 2. The Interlocal Agreement which sets for the terms and conditions pursuant to which BCWCID No. 2 will complete certain road improvements and the City will reimburse BCWCID No. 2 for certain costs of such road improvements.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Bastrop County WCID No. 2 will perform the work with established crews. The cost of materials for the identified streets will be approved by the City Manager each year. The list of streets and costs will be identified and included in the street maintenance budget.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Authorize the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the Bastrop County Water Control and Improvement District No. 2 for the maintenance and improvement of certain streets, as in attached Exhibit A of the Interlocal Agreement.

## **ATTACHMENTS:**

- 1. Resolution No. R-2024-39
- 2. Interlocal Agreement to be executed